CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Brennon Williams, Director

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

May 13, 2022

Mitchell Monnin

Burkhardt Engineer Surveyors
28 North Cherry Street
Germantown, OH 45327

Re: Champion Xpress Car Wash
9640 Universe Blvd NW
Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer's Stamp 05-05-2022 (B10-D003J)

Dear Mr. Monnin,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 05-05--2022, the above
referenced plan cannot be approved for Building Permit until the following comments are
addressed:

1. Call out COA std dwg 2430 for he proposed Sidewalk at the West of the site.

2. Please see attached and provide a curb when it shows blue. Remove the curb when it

PO Box 1293 . R .
shows yellow at the North West of the site. For pedestrian safety issue.

3. Refuse vehicle maneuvering shall be contained on-site. The refuse vehicle shall not back
into the public right of way. provide a copy of refuse approval.
Albuquerque
Provide a copy of Fire Marshal Approval.
5. A copy of receipt for Resubmittal fees paid will need to be provided.

NM 87103 6. Please provide a letter of response for all comments given.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3675.

www.cabq.gov

Sincerely,

Marwa Al-najjar
Associate Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

Ma via: email
C: CO Clerk, File
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4 TAKE CAUTION DURING EXCAVATION: V]

THERE ARE UNDERGROUND UTILITY MAINS IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA WHICH

MAY NOT HAVE BEEN LOCATED ACCURATELY BY THE SURVEYOR / UTILITY OWNERS.

NOTIFY "811" IN ADVANCE OF DIGGING TO HAVE LINES MARKED.
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PARKING AND STACKING SUMMARY

CHAMPION XPRESS CAR WASH

Building Area = 2,440 sqg-ft (1,090 sq-ft of non-wash bay/mechanical room)

27 vehicles

15 spaces (18'x12")
2 spaces (18'%x9")

1 Space (18'x6.5'")
4 Spaces (2 Racks)
1 Space (18'x8.5)

1 Space (18'x12")

Wash Bay Stacking Provided:
Vacuum Parking Provided:
Employee/Standard Parking Provided:
Motorcycle Parking Provided:

Bicycle Parking Provided:

ADA Parking Provided:

ADA Vacuum Parking Provided:

REQUIRED STANDARD PARKING = 2 Stalls
Use = Car Wash

2 spaces / 1,000 sq-ft GFA of retail, office, and waiting area (1090 sqg-ft / 1000)

per IDO Table 5-5-1: Off-street Parking Requirements

REQUIRED STACKING SPACES = 3 (three) 20' spaces from end of washing bay

Activity = Car Wash
per IDO Table 5-5-8: Required Stacking Spaces

REQUIRED MOTORCYCLE PARKING = 1 Space
per IDO Table 5-5-4: Motorcycle Parking Requirements

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING = 3 Spaces
per IDO Table 5-5-5: Bicycle Parking Requirements

REQUIRED ADA PARKING = 1 Space
per ADA Table 208.2: Minimum Number of Accessible Parking Spaces

Know what's below.
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Call before you dig.
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ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL & MARKING NOTES

A paved accessible parking space must include:

-The International Symbol if Accessibility conspicuously on the surface
in a color that contrasts the pavement.

- The words "NO PARKING" painted on any access aisle adjacent to
the parking space.
Words must be painted in all capital letters with a letter height of at least
twelve inches, a stroke width of at least two inches, and centered within
each access aisle adjacent to the parking space.

GRAPHIC SCALE

20

0

20

I

1 inch = 20 ft.

JDARKING:{@

KEY

A — 7" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE 3500
PSI, AR ENTRAINED REINFORCED WITH #3

REBAR AT 24" 0.C., EACH WAY
B — 8" SELECT FILL SUPPORT

~_ SEE PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS
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SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 1. DUMPSTER PAD TO BE CONSTRUCTED USING

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

4000 PSI CONCRETE.

CONCRETE DUMPSTER PAD

SECTION - TRAFFIC

- PAVEMENT SECTION
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4" TALL BLOCK LETTERS—— DO NOT ENTER

PARKING STRIPE / HATCH DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

- 4" WIDE PAINTED STRIPES / 24" FOR STOP BAR.

- HATCHING TO BE AT 45 DEGREE AND 2'-0" O.C.

-4" TALL BLOCK LETTERS

- STRIPING ON CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO BE PAINTED YELLOW.
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For more current information and details visit: www.cabq.gov/gis
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PROJECT SUMMARY

Project will include the demolition and removal of existing structures, vegetation,
pavement, etc. as necessary to construct a new Champion Xpress Car Wash and its
associated pavement, parking facilities, utilities, landscaping, signage and any other
proposed improvements which are needed to service the site.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address: 9640 Universe Blvd NW
Legal Description: Tract H-6A Ventana Square at Ventana Ranch

Area: 1.0111 acres

Zoning: Mixed Use - Moderate Intensity
Flood Zone Designation: FIRM # 35001C0103H, effective date: August 16, 2012

Zone "X" : Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.
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28 North Cherry Street | Germantown, Ohio 45327 | Phone: 937-388-0060 |
CIVIL ENGINEERING | LAND SURVEYING | NATIONAL RETAIL SITE DEVELOPMENT
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&) BURKHARDT .. ...

May 5, 2022

City of Albuguerque

Attn: Nilo Salgado-Fernandez
PO Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: Champion Xpress Car Wash — Traffic Circulation Review
Below are my responses to the Traffic Circulation Review dated April 18, 2022.

1. The referenced infrastructure is the responsibility of the owner of Tract H-7A, and will be
installed with the development of said lot.

2. The plans have been coordinated with “Dominic” from Zoning per email you have been copied
on.

3. - The proposed curbing along the existing access roads have been labeled.

- There are no back to back ramps on site. There are only (3) ramps proposed and all three
are depicted in the “ADA Accessible Ramp Details”. The (3) ramp locations are labels as
“Ramp” and all other sidewalk areas where truncated domes are present are flush with the
pavement and labeled as “+Flush+".

- All pavement within the 15’ Private Access Easement & 12.5’ Private Access Easement is
existing and will remain in tack throughout the development of this site. Notes have been
changed to indicate existing features by inserting “Ex.” In front of the site note.

- The ramp details on Sheet 5.0 have been moved to the Traffic Circulation Plan and Sheet 5.0
has been deleted. Truncated domes are depicted in the details “ADA Accessible Ramp
Details”.

4. The “NO PARKING” detail has been added to the plans (Top Right) and is dimensioned out per
requirements. The Note “Accessible Parking Symbol & Marking Notes” located at the bottom of
the Plan also reflects the language depicted in the comment.

5. The pathway from the ADA parking stalls to the building entrances are all flush with no need for
ramps. The Sidewalk pavement and the entire ADA parking area is all flush as noted in the plans
“+ADA AREA FLUSH+". This was designed to make the ADA pathway easier to traverse for ADA
patrons, eliminating the need for ramps leading up to the sidewalk.

Please see attached Traffic Circulation Layout.

Please see attached Transportation Information Sheet.

An electronic copy of this submittal has been sent to the PLNDRS@cabg.gov email.
Please provide additional information for payment of $75.00 fee.

B

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the above responses.
Sincerely,

Mitchell Monnin, E.I.T.

Graduate Engineer
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